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Photo 1: Aerial Photo of Land RO 40 Watling Street, DA6 7QG 

 
 

Photo 2: View of Street scene of Watling Street showing varied characters of buildings 

along Watling Street. 

 

 

Photo 3: View of another Street scene of Watling Street showing varied characters 

of buildings along Watling Street. 

 
 

Photo 4: View of a block of flats at Sterling Road showing Bexley Council Office in 

close proximity with the block of flats. 

 

 



 

Photo 5: view of land rear of Lord Hill Pub, 40 Watling Street. DA6 7QG 

 

 

 

 

Photo 6: Front view of the Lord Hill Pub, 40 Watling Street. DA6 7QG and block of 

flats 

 

1.0  INTRODUCTION  

 

Planning permission is sought to construct a new block of five residential flats on 

land currently used for car parking to the rear of the Lord Hill Public House. The 

residential units will comprise an undercroft car park, cycle store, bin store, 1 no. 

two bedroom residential unit on the ground floor, 2 no. two bedroom units on the 

first floor, and 1 no. three bedroom unit and 1 no. one bedroom unit on the second 

floor.  

 

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS  

The application site is land to the rear of the Lord Hill Public House. 

 

The surrounding area is predominantly residential. To the side of the pub is a block 

of flats (1-21 Florin Court) and 34-36 Watling Street ( Car service).   There are 

varying architectural styles of buildings in the surrounding area.  

 

The site does not lie within a conservation area, nor is it within the curtilage of a 

listed building. The site has a PTAL of 3.  

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

No planning applications were identified on the Bexley planning website for the site 

in the last 5 years. 

 
The following planning applications were identified on the Bexley planning website 
for nearby significant developments on Watling Street in the last 5 years: 
 
Application no.16/02086/FULM (21 – 23 Watling Street, Bexleyheath, London, DA6 
7QG) on the south side of Watling Street was for ‘Re-development of the site to 
provide one 3/4 storey block of 16 
residential units comprising 4 x 1 bed and 12 x 2 bed incorporating a covered drive 
through, cycle and bin storage on the ground floor. Provision of sixteen associated 
car parking spaces. A total of 30 secure cycle spaces were provided. Permission 
was granted on the basis that residents would not be allowed to apply for a 
resident’s parking permit. 
 
Application no. 19/02128/FUL (25 - 27 Watling Street, Bexleyheath, Kent, DA6 
7QJ), on the south side of Watling Street opposite the site access road was for 
‘Detached two storeys building at rear to provide 1 x 2 bed duplex flat’ on a 
carpark for an existing block of flats, accessed via an access road to the east of the 
existing flats. The drawings show a total of 8 no. parking spaces however it is 
unclear how many if any relate to the new building and how many relate to the 
existing flats. Permission was granted subject to conditions that include details of 
the provision of 1 active and 1 passive electric charge points (Condition 7), details 
of adequate facilities for vehicle parking (Condition 8), and details of two secured 
and covered cycle spaces (Condition 9). 
 
Application no. 18/02356/FUL (25 - 27 Watling Street, Bexleyheath, Kent, DA6 
7QJ), on the south side of Watling Street opposite the site access was for ‘Erection 
of a 4 storey rear extension and a new second floor to provide 3 new residential 
units comprising 2 x 2 bed split level flats and 1 x 2 bed flat with associated car 
parking, bin and cycle storage.’ Planning permission was refused for reasons 
relating to the size and aesthetics rather than transport-related issues. 
 

PROPOSAL  

This application is seeking planning permission to construct a new block of five 

residential flats on land currently used for car parking to the rear of the Lord Hill 



Public House. The residential units will comprise an undercroft car park, cycle store, 

bin store, 1 no. two bedroom residential unit on the ground floor, 2 no. two bedroom 

units on the first floor, and 1 no. three bedroom unit and 1 no. one bedroom unit 

on the second floor. The total area of residential units will be 589.3 m2. 

 

The proposed building would be detached and would be a three-storey detached 

building.  2 no 2 bed units have been proposed on the ground floor, 2 no 2 bed units 

located on the first floor and 1 no 3 bed units and 1 no one bed unit located at the 

second floor.  

 

The proposed development is similar to other blocks of flats situated on Watling 

Street and Sterling Road.  

 

 

 

Photo 7: Front view of the Lord Hill Pub, 40 Watling Street. DA6 7QG and block of 

flats showing front balconies. 

 

 

Photo 8: view of 1-21 Sovereign Court along Watling Street showing balconies 

 

 

 

Photo 9: view of buildings on Watling Street showing front balconies 

 

Overall, it is considered that the proposed development would be acceptable on 

character grounds as the proposal would enhance the existing character of the host 

property and the streetscene.  



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

The main issues for consideration in this case are: - Principle of development; - 

Design and Impact on the Streetscene, Outlook and privacy; - Amenity Space; - 

Impact on adjoining occupiers, Car, and cycle parking., refuse and sustainability. 

 

PLANNING POLICIES  

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

Paragraph 49 – Housing applications/sustainable development  

Paragraph 56 – Good Design 

 

London Plan (2016)  

Policy 2.6 – Outer London: Vision and Strategy  

Policy 3.4 – Optimising housing potential  

Policy 3.5 – Quality and Design of Housing Developments  

Policy 5.2 – Minimising Carbon Dioxide Emissions  

Policy 5.3 – Sustainable design and construction  

Policy 5.12 – Flood Risk Management  

Policy 5.13 – Sustainable Drainage  

Policy 7.4 – Local character  

 

Housing Supplementary Guidance  

Core Strategy (2012)  

Policy CS01 – Achieving Sustainable Design  

Policy CS08 - Adapting to and mitigating the effects of climate change, including 

flood risk management  

Policy CS10 - Housing need 

 

 Unitary Development Plan (2004) (saved policies)  

Policy ENV35 - Trees and hedges - planting, protection and retention  

Policy ENV39 - Built environment - criteria for development, including strategic views 

Policy H3 - Character of local residential areas - criteria to ensure compatibility  

Policy H6 - Residential development - amenity space  

Policy H7 - Residential development - privacy and outlook  

Policy H8 - Residential development - infill, backland and similar  

Policy T17 - Parking - off-street parking spaces 

Other  

Design for Living SPD 2006  

Bexley Sustainable Design & Construction Guide 2007   

 

Principle of development 

 

National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice 
Guidance 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities 
must determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does 
not exist to protect the private interests of one person against another. 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was amended on 19th February 
2019.This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the planning system 
less complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, is 
indivisible from good planning and should contribute positively to making places 
better for people'. The NPPF retains a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. This applies unless any adverse impacts of a development would 
'significantly and demonstrably' outweigh the benefits. 
 

The Mayor's London Plan 2016 
The London Development Plan is the overall strategic plan for London, and it sets 
out a fully integrated economic, environmental, transport and social framework for 
the development of the capital to 2050. It forms part of the development plan for 
Greater London and is recognised in the NPPF as part of the development plan. 
The London Plan provides a unified framework for strategies that are designed to 
ensure that all Londoners benefit from sustainable improvements to their quality of 
life. The London Plan is currently under review. Whilst capable of being a material 
consideration, at this early stage very limited weight should be attached to the Draft 
London Plan. Although this weight will increase as the Draft London Plan progresses 
to examination stage and beyond, applications should continue to be determined in 
accordance with the adopted London Plan 



 

Policy ENV39 of the UDP requires the Council to ensure that all new developments 

are of a high standard of design that is compatible with the character of the 

surrounding area and would not adversely affect the character of the street scene.   

 

 Policy H8 of the UDP does allow for new dwellings to be sited to the side or rear of 

existing dwellings and on gardens, subject to a number of criteria.  These criteria 

include safe access for vehicles and pedestrians, no adverse impact on neighbour 

amenities, an appropriate level of amenity for the new dwellings and no harm to the 

character of the area. The proposal has been designed taking the above issues into 

consideration.  

 

Size of accommodation  

The London Plan requires new development to reflect the minimum space standards 

laid out in the DCLG Technical Housing Standards document. The proposal provides   

5 no self- contained flats Class C3 consisting of 3 no 2 – bed flats, 1 no 3 bed flat 

and 1 no 1 bed flat. The standards also state that bedrooms should be 11.5m² for 

double or twin rooms and 7.5m² for single occupancy.   

 

The table below shows the proposed scheme in comparison to the standards.  The 

proposed dwelling exceeds the standards. 

 

UNITS              STANDARD (m2)                 PROPOSED (m2)  

Flat 1 GIA                70.0                                   72.6 

Flat 2 GIA                70.0                                   72.6 

Flat 3 GIA                70.0                                   72.6 

Flat 4 GIA                86.0                                   93.8 

Flat 5 GIA                50.0                                   59.9 

 

The proposal provides 3 no 2-bed, 4 person units, each of the unit have a GIA of 

over 72.6 sqm, 1 no 3 bed, 5 person unit with a GIA of 93.8sqm and 1 no 1 bed, 2 

person unit with a GIA of 59.9sqm. All proposed units exceeds the minimum 

standard for the corresponding type of unit as set out in the Sustainable Design and 

Construction SPD . Furthermore, all units benefit from adequate light, outlook, and 

privacy. Additionally, all units benefit from private amenity spaces.  

 

Design and Impact on the Street Scene 

 

Paragraph 131 of the NPPF states that 'in determining applications, local planning 

authorities should take account of the desirability of new development making 

positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness.' Thus, any proposal 

should respect the local character and either preserve or enhance it. 

 

Policy H3 of the UDP states that the layout, scale and massing of residential 

development should be compatible with the local character.  Policy CS06(e) of the 

Core Strategy requires new development to be in keeping with the character of the 

area. 

 

The proposed development would have separating distances of 20m and 14.0 

metres to the Council offices and about 11.5 metres to the ground floor rear wall to 

the pub and 20m to the first floor rear wall of the pub. The proposed development 

is similar to other block of flats in the vicinity of the application site.  

 

Watling Street have varying architectural styles of building, and this lessens the 

impact that any alteration to host building would have on the local character. Overall, 

it is considered that the proposal would be acceptable on character grounds as the 

proposal would enhance the existing character of the host property and the 

streetscene. 

 

 

Outlook and privacy  

Policy H7 of the UDP requires residential development to provide a reasonable 

degree of privacy and outlook for space within and outside dwellings.  The Design 

for Living SPD states that privacy is important to enable residents to feel comfortable 

in their own homes.  Care needs to be taken to ensure that private areas, both 

internal and external, are not overlooked and that the form of a development does 

not compromise the outlook or quality of space provided within dwellings. Floor to 

ceiling heights is a minimum of 2.5m throughout in line with the London Plan 2016 

Housing SPG. 

 

One of the principles within the Design for Living SPD is that there should be 16m 

from habitable room windows in new houses to a flank wall of existing houses to 

provide appropriate levels of privacy and outlook. The distances between the flank 

wall of the proposal and the rear wall of the No 1-21 Florin Court and 1-18 Guinea 

Court are 20m and 39m respectively.  

 

A daylight and sunlight report has been produced which shows clearly that the 

proposal would have no overlooking and impact on neighbouring properties. 

Therefore, the proposal would not impact on the outlook of neighbouring properties 

and thus would not be contrary to Policies ENV39 and H7 of the Unitary Development 

Plan (2004) (saved policies). 

 

Amenity space  

Policy H6 of the UDP aims to protect the amenities and privacy of future occupiers 

and their neighbours through the provision of an adequate amount of amenity space.    



The Design for Living SPD requires all outdoor private spaces to be safe and secure, 

with private gardens provided for family homes. 

 

The London Housing SPG Standard 4.10.1 requires a minimum of 5sqm of private 
outdoor amenity space for flats with an additional 1sqm per additional occupant 
above 2 persons. 

 

The proposed flats have external amenity spaces that exceed the minimum amenity 
space stated in the above standard.  
 

 Therefore, the proposed development would be not be harmful to the living 

conditions of future occupants of both units  with regard to external amenity space, 

and so the proposal is not contrary to Policy 3.5 of the London Plan and Policy H5 

of the Local Plan, which together seek high quality in housing design, and the 

provisions of the SPG which amongst other things indicate that private external 

amenity space within new housing development should offer good amenity and be 

of practical shape and utility. 

 

Impact on adjoining occupiers  

Policy H8 of the UDP seeks to ensure that proposed dwellings are adequately 

separated from other dwellings in terms of their amenities, light, privacy and garden 

space. 

 

A daylight and sunlight report has been produced which shows clearly that the 

proposal would have no overlooking and impact on neighbouring properties. 

 

The proposal has been designed in such a way that there would be no loss of privacy 

to adjoining properties. 

 

Car & Cycles Parking  

A total of 4 on-site parking spaces will be provided for the residential units, 1 of 

which will be a Blue Badge parking space (20% of the number of residential units), 

wholly within local and national guidance. The recently adopted 2021 London Plan 

proposes a maximum provision of 0.75 car parking spaces per 1-2 units and 1 space 

per 3+ bed units for Outer London sites with a PTAL of 3, this would lead to a 

maximum provision of between 0-4 spaces. 

 

Therefore, the proposed car parking provision of 4 spaces for the residential units 

is in accordance with the 2021 London Plan’s policy. Electric vehicle charging 
points to London Plan Standards (20% active (1no.) and the remaining all passive 
provision) will be provided. 
 
4 on-site spaces will also be retained for use of the public house. The location of 

the car parking is shown on the proposed ground floor plan attached in Appendix 

A, which shows the swept path of a car entering and exiting the on-site car park. 
As shown the entry and exit movements can be undertaken can be undertaken 
without conflict. 
 
A restricted parking zone is in force on roads surrounding the Site (all day 
restrictions). Based on the proposed parking provision on site, it is unlikely that the 
development will add to parking stress in the area. 
 
It is proposed that a total of 12 cycle parking spaces (10 long stay spaces and 2 
short stay spaces) are to be provided on-site. The location of the cycle parking 
spaces is shown on the plans.  
 
These provisions are accordance with the 2021 London Plan standards to 

encourage sustainable travel. 
 

Refuse 

LBB relies on British Standard 5906:2005 Waste Management of Buildings 

(BS5906:2005) when considering planning applications with respect to refuse and 

recycling. The number of bins to be provided have been calculated using Table 1 of 

BS5906:2005. 

 

The 5 residential units are expected to generate 850 litres of waste arisings per 
week, which can be accommodated within 5 x 240 litre bins. Additional bins will be 
provided for separating recycling. A refuse store at the north-western side of the 

site is set aside for the use of residents which has space for 2 no. 240 litre bins per 
dwelling. 
 
The bin stores will be brick built at vehicle access level. As refuse can pose a fire 
risk these storage areas will be fire compartment structures. All bins will be clearly 
colour coded to identify the general and recycling waste containers to prevent 
cross-contamination. 
 

Refuse collection will take place from the carriageway of Watling Street as per the 
adjacent residential properties. On refuse collection days residents will drag their 
wheeled bins from the bin store beneath the new building to a collection point 
adjacent to the carriageway as shown on the plans.  
 
 All refuse storage areas will provide sufficient bins to accommodate waste storage 
for all the waste streams. 
 
Please refer to the submitted Transport Statement for details 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Sustainable Design 

The new development has been designed to meet Bexley Sustainable Design & 

construction criteria. Please refer to the sustainability report submitted along with 

the application.  

 

Conclusion  

In line with the above, the proposed development is in line with current planning 

policy.  The proposed development is in accordance with the aims of the NPPF which 

seek to deliver a wide choice of high quality dwellings and to significantly boost the 

supply of housing. This development will make a valuable contribution to the stock 

of housing in the borough by providing modern sustainable accommodation in this 

location. 

 

The proposal would be an acceptable addition in this location that would respect the 
character and appearance of the street scene and the host property; would not 
adversely affect the amenities of adjoining occupiers and would create high quality 
accommodation for the future occupiers.  

 

Overall, we believe this is a good scheme and, so we would be grateful for consent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


